File No. 120555 | Committee fem No.

Board [tem No. 25

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
' - AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Govemment Audit and Oversith - Date June 14, 2012
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date éz l‘,/ -

P)
=N
o
v
Q
2
jwl

Motion
Resolution
Ordinance
Legislative Digest
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Infroduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MCU - ,
Grant Information Form
Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement .
Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter '
Application )
Public Correspondence

OO CORRICOCOCCNO0
jEaEENERTC NN R Y.

OoOOoOOo

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

L]

L1

[

L

[]

L]

[]

[]
Completed by:_Alisa Miller. : Date_June 8, 2012
Comp!eted. by: : Date .

An astensked item represents the cover sheet to'a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.

413



13

' City Hall .
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184 -
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

M EMO R A N DUM
GOVERNMENT AUDIT AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE |
" SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

TO: * Supervisor Mark Farrell, Chair o
Government Audit and Oversight Committee
FROM: Rana Calonsag, Committee Clerk
 DATE: June 15, 2012 L

SUBJECT: CONIMITTEE REPORT BOARD MEETING
' Tuesday, June 19, 2012 .

The following file should be presented as a COMMITTEE REPORT at the Board meeting, -
Tuesday, June 19, 2012. This item was acted upon at the Committee Meeting on June 14,
2012 at 1:00 p.m. by the votes mdlcated

ltem No. 30 - File No. 120555

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment #2 to the 2009-2011 Memorandum
- of Agreement between the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San
Francisco and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers,
Local 21, AFL-CIO (Engineers and Architects Unit), by extending the term of the -
Agreemént through June 30, 2012, and by implementing specified terms-and conditions
of employment for FY2011-2012; the Amendment is entered between the City and
County of San Francisco, as successor to the Redevelopment Agency of the City and

* County of San Francisco pursuant to Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 11-12; and
the Intermational Federation of Professional and Technical Engmeers Local 21, AFL—
CIO (Engineers and Architects Unlt) -

- RECOMMENDED AS A COMMITTEE - REPORT

‘Vote: Supervisor Mark Farrell - Aye
* Supervisor Sean Eisbernd - Aye
" Supervisor David Chiu - Aye

cc:  Board of Supervisors

414



Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

Rick Caldeira, Legislative Deputy Director
Cheryl Adams, Deputy City Attorney

- Binder Copy -

415



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

| ‘OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER B Ben Rosenfield
' Controifer

Maostque Zmeuda
Bepaty Controller

Fune 13, 2012

Ms. Angela Calvilio

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
- City Hall, Room 244 :

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: File Numbers 120555, 120556, 120667, 120558:
Memoranda of Agreement (Radevclopment Agency of City and Cetmty of San Franmsco) —

Second Amendment :

« Infernational Federation of Professwnal and Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO:
Engineers and Architects Unit (File Number 1205553
Professional/Tectmical Unit {File Number 120557)
. Mapagement/Supervisory Unit (File Number 120558)

= Service Employees International Umon Local 102, File Number 120556

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, this memorandum provides a cost analysis of the MOU extensions
between the City and County of San Francisco and fozmer Sezn Francisco Redcvelopment Agency

~‘bargaining units of:

« TIntemational Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers Local 21, AFL-CIO (Engineers
and Architects Unit, Management/Supesvisory Unit, and Professional/ T echmcal Unit); and
= Service Employe:es International Union Local 1021, AFL Ci0;

The amendments apply fo the period from Apﬂl 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012 and affecting 49 FTE with
a salaiy base Of approximately $4.6 million and a benefits base of approximately $0.3 million.

The Controlier’s Office has determined that there is no material cost to the MOU exfensions compareé o
the cost that the Cxty would have meurred had there been no MOU extensions. .

" H you have additional questions or concems pleage contact me at 5547500 or Drew Murrell of my staff at
554-7647. ’ : '

Sincerely,

{
Ben Rosenﬁeﬁ{

Controller

I3
3
i

oc: Martin Gran, ERD
Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst

4155547590 . City Hafl »  Dr. Carlton B, Goodiett Piace « Bpom 316 » Sza Francises CA 541024654 FAX 415-554-7466

416



Controller's Oflce Summary of 2012 - 20

8/14/2012

Citywlde Patterns

1) Wage Increases: Three 1 % wage Increases In FY 2013-14, projected to resu
2) Step Savings:

3] Health Contrihutions: Effective January 2014, For

cost of the second highest cost plan.

14 Labor >m3m:.$:»m Costing

FY 201213 Total - FY 2013-14 Total

It In a 1.75% wage and variable fringe cost Increase during FY 2013-14
Effective July 1, 2012 vommuo:m advancement form Step 1.to Step 2 until the complstlon of 12 months of service rathern than 6 months

“Medically Single” employees, the Clty wil pay m,o$ of the cost of the madical premlum capped at 80% of tha

Costs/(Savings) $ 3,489,000 % 37,571,000 .
FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Table Tabls Name Wages & Premium Varlable Fringe Health & Dental ~ |Wages & Premium Variable Fringe Health & Dental
000 Consolldated Crafts $ 30,000 § - % - .m m 844,000 $ 229,000 ) '(94,000)
001  Unrepresented Employees : $. 14,000 $ 3,000 $ (15,000) | s
003  Operating Englnzers, Local 3 $ - ] - 3 - & 78,000 $ (5,000)
006 Electrical Workers, Local 8 $ 492,000 § 108,000 $ (17,000)] § 981,000 § 255,000 © (81,000)
021 .Loeal21 - ’ $ 62,000 § (16,000) $ - s 5,878,000 § 1,643,000 (797,000)
038  Plumbing and Pipefitting Industry $ 16,000 % - § I $ 518,000 § 136,000 (40,000)
039 Statlonary Engineers 3 - 5 - 3 (35,000)] $ 1,000,000 $ 265,000 (166,000}
121 Service Employees International-Unlon” § © 6,048,000 % (30,000) § (6,051,000} $ 12,390,000 $ 1,981,000 -
130 Machinists Unlon $ . 12,000 % - 3 9,000/ $ 208,000 % 55,000 (33,000)
183*  Physlclans and Dentlsts $ 2,514,000 § 486,000 $ - s 2,663,000 § 589,000 (151,000)
200  TWU Local 200 $ - . % - 3 - $ 28,000 § 8,000 (1,000)
251 TWU Local 250-A, TWU - Miscallaneous 3 7.000 $ - $ - |3 137,000 - § 38,000 (23,000)
252 TWU Local 250-A, TWU - Auto Service Worker $ (9,000) $ - $ - $ 33,000 % 12,000 (6,000)
281 Laborers ’ $ (89,000) % - 144000 $ (47,000)| § - 953,000 §$ 444,000 (299,000)
311 Municlpal Attorneys ' 3 (2,000) % (1,000) $ .- $ 1,065,000 . § 286,000 " (102,000)
351 Munlcipal Exacutives Assoclation 3 - 5 - 3 - (79,000)| $ 2,019,000 $ 541,000 © (323,000)
418 - DA Investigators $ - $ - 3 (2,000)| $ - 61,000 § . 13,000 (12,000)
408 SF Daputy Sherlffs Assoclation § 5,000 $ - $ (47,000)| $ 1,352,000 § 288,000 (231,000)
498  SF Sheriffs Managers and Supervisors $ - 5 - % (6,000)] $ 325,000 §- 45,000 (23,000)
651  SF Probation Officers $ 873,000 § (849,000)" § - $ 1,105,000 § (773,000) (22,000)
791 Staff / Per Dlem Nurses [ (54,000) % - 5 - $ ' 1,481,000 § 412,000 - -
856  Teamsters - Multl - Unit $ 113,000 % (108,000) $ - $ 259,000 $. (78,000) (12,000)
858" ' Supervising Nursas ' $. 25,000 § - 8 (5,000)| § 361,000 § 85,000 (265,000)
865  Supervising Probation Offlcers 3 - $ - 5 (3,000)| § 36,000 §$ 7,000 a..ooe
960 Institutlonal Polica Officers $ — $ - 3 - $ 7,000 § 2,000 -

* The MOUs with the Physiclans and Dentists are mvs._:a twa gro
** The MOU with Suparvising Nurses Is for three years from July 1

ups; one far bargalning unit 17 and one for bargaining unit 18 and run for thres years form July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2015

, 2012 through June 30, 2015

417



13 N

mewr\a:—\omoo\loamewN:S'm.m,\l'mmewN

FILENO. 120855 | . ORDINANCE &O.

[Memorandum ot Agreement (Redevelopment Agency of City and County of San Francisco) -
Second Amendment - International Federation of Professional and Technical Engmeers Local

21, AFL—ClO (Engrneers and Arch[tects Unit)]

Ordinance adopting and tmplementing Amendment #2 to the 2009-2911 Memorandum '

of Agreement hetween the Redevelopment Agency of the Cify and County of San

_ Francrseo and the lnternatronal Federation of Professional and Techmcal Engineers,

Local 21, AFL-CIO (Engineers and Architects Unit}, by extending the term of the
Agreement through June 30, 201 2, and by implementin.g epeeiﬁed terms and conditl‘ons
of employment for FY2011-201 2; the Amendment is entered between the City and
County of San Francisco, as successor to the’ Redevelopment Agency of the City and
County of San Franersco pursuant to Board of Supervrsors Resolutron No. 1112, and

the !nternatronal Federation of Professional and Technical Engrneers Local 21 AFL-

CIO (Engineers and Architects Unit).

 NOTE: ‘Additions are sznzle—underlzne zfachs szes New Roman

deletions are
Board amendment addrtlons are doubleunderllned

Board amendment deletions are

Be lt ordarned by the People of the City and County of San Franmsco
Section 1. On February 1, 2012, pursuant to Board of Supetvisors Resolution 11 1 2

[Transfer of Assets, Obllgatlons and Functions fo the Crty as Successor Agency for the

Redevelopment Agency As Reguired By State Law] the City and County of San Francrsco

of San Francxsc:o ("Successor Agency’ ) The Board of Supervrsors hereby adopts and

implements on behalf of the City as the Successor Agency, Amendment #2 amending the

2009 2011 Memorandum of Agreement between the Redevelopment Agency of the City and

Counry of San Francisco and lnrernatronal Federation of Professional and Technical

M avor Les

BOARD OF SUPERVISCRS Page 1

51172012

418




Engrneers Local 21, AFL-CIO (Engrneers and Architects Unit) by ex’[endmg the term of the
Agreement through June 30, 2012,.and by rrnplemen’nng specifi ed terms and condrtrons of
employment for 2011-2012. '

Amendment #2 to the Memorandum of Agreement SO rmplemented is on file in the

office of the Board of Supervrsors in Board File No. 120555,

APPROVED ASTO FORM
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

Z/K/ﬁ / 4@

By:

ELIZABETH S. SALVESO
Chlef Labor Attorney
Mayoriee o .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page?
511712012

419




420



DEPARTMENT OF HUA_ . RESOURCES
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

IFPTE, Local 21
(Redevelopment)

IFPTE (Redevelopment) BARGAINING HIGHT IGHTS

Term — Extension throﬁgh June 30, 2012,

Wages — -

s Effective July 1, 2012, base wages-for former Redevelopment employees designated with “R”

classifications will be the same as base wages in their respective mafching classifications per
Attachment C. The parties agree o continue discussions over the tentative findings in
Attachment C; however, the Human Resources Director shall have final determination of
classification matches. : ' :

In the event that thé base rate of pay of the City’s matching classification is lower bya
minimum of 10% of the former “R> classification, the City shall make a one fime [ump sum
payment to the affected employee equal to 10% of the annual base rate of the matching City
classification. : N ) : o

Rescission of Layoffs —

Page 1 of 2

The parties agree that the City will rescind layoff notices.to former Redevelopment cmpléjreeé

" as indicated in Attachment F ¢n March 30, 2012, that all rescission notices dated March 29, -

2012 will be voided, and thé voiding of the March 29, 2012 rescission notices will not rigger a
new layoff notice period. ' - : '

The City agreesto provide severance payments equivalent to the value of 7.67 additional
weeks of pay to all former Redevelopment employees who are laid off from “R” classifications )

- on or before March 31, 2012. This shall also apply to any former Redevelopment employee -~ -

who received a layoff notice from an “R” classification and refires on or before March 31,
2012. Any former Redevelopment employee who receives a severance payment under this ‘
section and subsequently accepts an offer of employmient with the City and County of San
Francisco within 7.67 weeks of layoff shall reimburse the severance payment to the Cityona
pro-rata basis, '

- The City agrees to provide severance pay equivalent {0 the value of 13 additional weeks of pay

to individual former R@development employess listed in Attachment D,

. The parties agree to suspend all layoff provisions in order to retain former Redevelopment

employees based on work assignments.

421

¢



o=

EPARTMENT OF HUMAN SOURCES

MPILOYEE RELATIONS ’ ,_,,_._'_" e R e
IFPTE, Local 21
‘(Redevelopment)
CalPERS —
s The City agrees to extend participaﬁé inthe Ca]jforﬁig Public Employees’ Retirement System
~ through January 31, 2014. o ~ : T
PEMHCA ~

a  The City shall, with CalPERS approval, approve the exterision of the existing Public Employes
Medical and Hospital Care Act (PEMHCA) confract until January 31; 2014 for individual
former Redevelopment employees identified in Exhibit A, if the individual remains emplo'ygd .

in the “R” classification. - . _ e T .
EPMC —
. Effective close of business June 30, 2012, the Employer P_éid Meﬁlber Conﬁibuﬁén (EPMO)
~ shell be discontinued- o o ’ e
Successor Agreemeut:—'

o The parties agree to continue negotiations over the terms and Qoﬁdiﬁons of & suCcCessor .
‘agreement through January 31, 2014. : -

- Page?.ofi- . . R
' 422



SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
. 2009-2011 - ' .
. REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
' . ‘OF THE
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND

- INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL-

ENGINEERS
* LOCAL 21, AFL-CTO
(Engineers & Architects Unif) =

This' SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (“Second o
Amendment”) is made and entered into as ¢f March 29, 2012 by and between the CITY AND -
COUNTY of SAN FRANCISCO, in its capacity as successor agency to the Redevelopment
Agency of the City and County of San Francisco, and INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF
PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL ENGINEERS, LOCAL 21 (“Union”) on behalf of the
Engineers and Architects Bargaining Unit. _ )

AL

RECITALS

!

The Redevelopment Agency of th,e City and County of San Franciseo, a public body,
corporate and politic (“Agency”) and Union entered ints a two~year Memorandum of
Agreement for the period of September 5, 2009 through June 30, 2011 (“Agreement’ .
The Agreement is attached hereto as ATTACHMENT A. '

The Agency and Union agreed to extend the Agreement until March 3 1,2012, with

certain amendments as described in ATTACHMENT B — First Amendment to MOA
2009-2011 between the Redevelbpment Agency of the City & County of San Francisco
and the Intemnational Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-

CIO (Management/ Supervisory Unit).

. On June 28, 2011, AB 26 which called for thé elimination of redevelopment agencies

throughout the state of California was approved by the Governor and upheld by the
California Supreme Court on December 29, 2011. As a result, effective February 1, 20 12,
the Agency was dissolved and the City and County of San Francisco (“City™) became the

successor agency to the Agency ("Successor Agency™). _

. Pursuant to AB 26, under Section 34190(e) of the'Califomia,Héalt}l and Séfety Code, the

City, as Successor Agency, became “the employer of all employees of the [Agency] as of
the date of the [Agency’s] dissolution.” In addition, the City, as Successor Agency, was
deemeéd to have assumed the obligations under the Agreement and the First Amendment
thereto. Co : “

| Page.l of 7
423



E.

NOW,

As of February 1, 2012, the appointrment status of former Redevelopment empléyces who
became employees of the City, as Successor Agency, by operation of AB 26 1s designated
by “R” classifications. - T

The City, as Successor Ageﬁcy, and Union have agreed to extend the terms of the
Agreement unfil June 30, 2012, with certain amendments, as described below.

The City and Union have agreed to continue negotiations over the terms and conditions
of a successor agreement and in the event they cannot agree on terms and conditions of
the successor agreement, the impasse procedures contained in AB 646 shall apply;
provided that, as of January 1, 2013 and thereafter, the negotiation of successor
agreements, if not yet in place as of the previous year, are subject to the impasse
procedures contained in City Charter Section A8.409-4, as applicable.

The City, as Successor Agency, and Union have agreed that the term of the next
successor agreement will be from July 1, 2012 through January 31,-2014.

THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

Amendinent of Section 1 of Article 1. Section 1 of Ar_tid’c I of the Agreement is
amended to read in its entirety as follows: : : :

This Agreement is effective from September 5, 2009, and shall remain in full force and
effect until Mareh-31,-2642June 30, 2012 4 : o :

Y 1T rmrmaia in afFant mpi] An—112 2019
L. O poy A._J, A R WAy

Articla cubich chg P e
P v anecoasoy = g suato R gris S Lo g Ao R i a  ay CH-ECt a7 xpT

Amendment of Section 1.A. of Article I1. Section 1.A. of Article I of the Agreement is.
amended to read in its entirety as follows: g

Section 1. - Salaries

The Agency is committed to ensuring ihaf the classifications and salaties of Agcncy
employees are comparable to classifications and salaries of employees of the City and

_ County of San Francisco (CCSF). In order to implement this policy, the. Agency may

From time to tirhe conduct a comparability study to determine the appropriate Agency

classifications, qualifications and salaries that are comparable to City classifications,

qualifications and salaries.

" The Agency will study all management/ supe:rvisbry classifications to détérmine their
. comparability to the City’s classification under its Management Classification and
_Compensation Plan (MCCP) and to use the pending contract with- Mercer, Inc. and

-possibly the resources of the City's Department of Human Resource to recommend

positions. The Agency shall complete a total classification and compensation study, as set
Forth in the 2009 Mercer contract, before full confract negotiations can begin. However,
upon mutual agreement, the parties can enter info negotiations before then.

appropriate City or other benchmarks for the Agency’s management/ SUpPervisory

Page?2 of 7
424



A_ Rates of Pay

1.

Effective July 1, 2009, salaries for classifications included in the
bargaining unit are as indicated in Appendix “A” of the Agr eement.

Wages effective as of September 5, 2009 shall be temporarily reduced
by 1.82 percent, which represents an adjustment equivalent to the value
of four days of unpaid personal time off over 22 pay periods. This wage
adjustment will sunset at the close of business July 9, 2010.

- . Wages effective as of July 10, 2010 shall be temporarily reduced by 1.54

percent which represents an equivalent adjustment to the value of four
days-of unpaid personal time off over 26 pay periods. This wage
adjustment will sunset at the close of business Tuly 8, 2011.

Wages effective as of July 9, 2011 shall be temporarily reduced by 3.00
percent, which represents an adjustment equivalent to the value of six
(6) days of unpaid personal time off over twenty (20) pay periods. This

wasa aninr-h—nant SL.—,TT nnnnnn f ot fthe vlann C":Lvyn;-nnnr\ April 3 ’2, "){'\; 2
- N )

T OO LS T OO TRy O [SA = F N Wi T e s Lo i g b e e

Effective July 1. 2012 base wages for all “R” dlassifications will he
the same as base w for their respective matching classification.
as indicated in ATTA — Redevelopment Agency and

F (I om al‘isonéTel;tative Findings.
In the event that the base rate of pay of the City’ matchin _
classification is wer by a minimum of 10% of the former “R”*
classification, thel; the Ci accessor Agency. shall make a gne’
time Jump sum pavment to the affected emplovec e ual to 10% of

- the anyual base rate of the matching City classification,

3. Amendmentto

-The parties ee t c'nﬁnue discussion o%erfhete tative findin
‘contained in ATTA — Redevelopment Asency and

SE Cl1 omparison — Tentative Findi : however, the City'
Human Resources Director shall have final autherity for

. determination of classification matches pursnant to Section 1.A.5-6.

Section 3.E. of Arficle IT. Section 3.E. of Article II of the Agreement is

amended to read in ifs entirety as follows:

Menibership in the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (“PERS™) is :
required by Agency contract for permanent, biweekly salaried employees. The Agency’s
current formula is 2% @ 55 full and modified formula for employees. All member :
benefits shall be in compliance with terms of the Agency’s confract with the'System and
with Stafe Legislation. The City. as Successor Agency. asrees.to extend participation

Page3 of 7
425



" for represented emplovees in the Califorpia Public Emplovees’ Retirement Svs’ﬁem

(PERSY Reﬁremer_lt _thrgugh January 31. 2014. _

Durmg the term of this Agreement, the Agency shall pziy. its contribution to the
Retirement System’s general fund and pay the full 7% employee retirernent contribution.

- Effective close gf business June Q'O. 2012. the Employer Paid Member Contribution

(‘CEPMQ' %) shall be discontinued.

For employees who retire pﬁor to Tuly 1, 2012 and whose final compensation for

retirement purposes is impacted by the wage reduction described in Article TI., Section

1.A. of this Agreement, the Agency will provide; to the extent permitted by CalPERS,
restoration pay in a lump sum equivalent to the pensionable value of the wage reduction
associated with the furlough days for the period used by the retiremnent system to

determine the employee’s final compensation for retitement purposes. -

_ Amendment to Section 3.G. of Article II. Section 3.G. of Article 1T of the Agreement

v

shall read in its entirety as follows:

o Tbiough the term of this Agreement, thé Agency agrecs to pfox}idc health benefit

coverage at a level comparable to that provided State employecs through the Public
Employees Medical and Hospital Care Act. The Agency’s contribution towards the health
benefits coverage shall be at the level established by Section 22825.1 of the Public
Employees’ Retirement law. Effective January 1, 2006, these monthly contribution rates
are as much as follows: ‘ ' o

Employee only $493.00

Employee plus one - $936.00

Employee plus two or more  $1,202.00

If the confribution formula pro‘vide('i in Section 22825.1 is changed or deleted, this

" Section of the Agreement shall be reopened for negotiation of the Agency’s confrbution

towards the health benefits coverage.

Should the Agency or any successor organization take ar action which would terminate
PERS Health benefits coverage for its retirees and-dependents, a resolution to continue
participation as a Special District in the PERS Health benefits program shall be
considered by the Agency’s goveming board prior to such terminating action taking
effect. Prior notice shall be given to all retirees then enrolled in the PERS Health benefits
coverage of the governing bosrd’s consideration of said resolution. :

" Fffective Julv 1. 2012, the City. as Successor Agency. shall, with CalPERS’

approval. approve the extension of the existing Public Emplovee Medical and Health
Care Act (“PEMHCA”) coniract until Tanuary 31. 2014, for individual former
Agency emplovees identified in ATTACHMENT G if the 'mdiyidu_al remaing

emploved in the “R” classification.

Page 4 of 7
426



5. Addition of new subsection 7 to Section 5.C. of Article lI. Section 5.C. of Artlclc Hof

the Agreement is amended to read in ifs entirety as follows:

7. The foll

rovisio shall applv onlvy to emplove Wh.

received a lavoff nofice for March 31. 2012:

a.

The Union and the Cj Surccessor Agency, aoree
that the City will rescind lavoff notices fo former :
Agency emplove indicated in ATTACHMENT F -
Proposed ork'and Local 21 Positions on March 30

2012, that all rescission notices dated March 29, 2012
will be voided, andthev iding of the March 29, 2012

rescission notices will not frigger a new layoff notice

period. -

The Union ag 1 end all existing lavoff and
seniority provisions in order o retain former Acenc

emplovees based on work assignment per Section

5.C.7.a

e Union agrees & witﬁdrawf appesal éndin before

* the Civil ervic mmission.

6. Addition of new subsection 1 to Section 5.D. of Article II. Section 5 D of Artxcle Tof

the Agreement is amended to read in{ts entirety as follows:

1 The following provisions shiall apply onlv £ emI ees wh

recelved a lavoff notice for M arch ;1;_ 2012

a.

The Citv, as Successor Agency. asrees to provide

everance payments equivalent to the value of 7.67 ¥
additional weeks of pay to all former Agency emplovee
who are laid off from “R” classifications on or before
March 31, 2012. This shall also apply to any former
Agency employee who received a layoff/notice from an
“R” classification and retires on or before March 31
12. Rescissions of lavoff notices issu in accordan
ith this Amendment shall be issned on Frida March
30. 2012 by close of business. Indi 'dn receivin
notice of rescission must notify the as Succéssor
Agency. of their election to decline contmued
empl ent with the Ci uccessor Agency, within
two (2) business da of the resci in order to be
eligible for the 7.67 wee ’ worth of severance pav:
further, individuals electing to decline continued

- employment with the City. as §uc.cessor Agency, are not-

7 .

Page 5 of 7
427



e

b.

elig ible fgr'glacemeng on a priorify eliggr ible list or
romotive poin rovided for in Section d.dand

Section 5.D.1.e. In the event an individnal e!ects tg

decline continued employment. with the as
necessor Asency. the Citv may. atits o ﬁon. fill or not
fill the vacancy in auy manner that it so chooses. Anv
rmer Agency emplovee who receives a severance o
enf nd 'rt is section and subsequently accepts an

" offer of eny ent with the City and County of

Francisco. mcludmg but not hmlted to employment
with the City as Snccessor Agency. within 7.67 weeks of
lavoff shall reimburse the severance payment to the

( gltg on a pro-rata basis.

The Citv, as Successor Agency. asrees to provide

G

severance payvments equivalent to the value'of 13

additional weeks of pay to the individuals listed in

- ATTACHMENTD: -

The City. as Successor Agenc*sr agrees to malke available

its Job Transition Services Program to all former

Agency emplovees whose lavoff notices are not

rescinded.

' Effective upon adoption of this Second Amendment

throngh January 31, 2014, the City, as Successor
sency, agrees to submit, and advocate for. propo ed

Civil Service Rule 112.1.4 to the Civil Service

Commission for consideration ATTACHMENT E -
Proposed Rule 112.1.4. The Rule would create a

¢ riority list” for all emplovees in RDA classification,
who are not retained per ATTACHMENT F Pronosed

Work and Local 21 Positions.
Effective wpon adonﬁoﬂ of this Second Amendlﬁent -

through January 31. 2014, the City. as Successor
Acency. agrees to submit to the Civil Service
Commission. and advocate for. a civil service rule

_ providing for promotive points equal fo those offered to

current City emplovees for forrmer Agency employees
who choose to participate in civil service exams.

Page 6 of 7 -
428



' 7. Effective j)ate of Second Amiendment. -

This Second Amendment will be effective as of April 1, 2012,

 Except as expressly amended by this Second Amendment, the Mcmorandum of

Agreement shall rerhain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed thls Agreement this

day of ; 2012.

' CITY & COUNTY OF

SAN FRANCISCO, as
Successor Agency to the

" Redevelopment Agency of the

City and County of San Francisco

MICKTI CALLAHAN

- Human Resources Director

- MARTIN R. GRAN

Employee Relations Director

© CAROL M. ISEN

Chief Negotiator

APPROVED AS TO FORM

DENNIS I. HERRERA, CITY ATTORNEY

J’i( " : B

U i 7] ey va5/2,//,/
ELIZABETH SALVESON - /
Chief Labor Attomey

Page 7of 7"

429

]NTERNATIONAL FEDERATION

' OF PROFESSIONAL AND -

TECHNICAL ENGINEERS,
LOCAL 21 '

ALEXANDER TONISSON

* Field Representative



~ ATTACHMENT A ' N | R

430



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
20092011 -

h REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
OF THE = o |
. ClT_Y_AN]) _COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

And

INTERNA’I‘I()NAL FEDERATION
 OF PROFESSIONAL AND
TECHNICAL ENGINEERS

: LOCAL 21

AFL-CIO
CEngineers- & Aj?chifects Unit) |

== Complete copy of documentis
' located in | -

' FleNo. /20855
‘ 431



TABLE OF CONTENTS

. ] _ Page
ARTICLE L CONDITIONS OF AGREEMENT ...ooteeremcacmrsen e nngnmsmmssss s 1
Section 1. Term of ASTEEIENT. .. loeoereecmmmmersemmeremcerarcsssanes eeimernenrns eveamennne 1
Section 2. Recgemtion,.._._-..'... ............ e tmeaaeen U T
- Qection 3. NODAISCHITAIAION . v.vvrvrvetucscrrcerecmsmemsarsmssessinsrasssss st s oo 2
Section 4. Union Obligations......... STV P 2
Section 5. Union Membership ......ooveeeee- e iemon e ren e seen e e et 2
Al Mcmbarshlp ....... T e 2
" B.  Dués Checkoff oo SOOI — L3
C. Stewards and Release Time ........ S s e eneremea e 3
D.  Union Meetngs. crmrermrererermscancs e emmuennrnneennn S 4
ARTICLE . CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT ........ eeearmaneanens evrsemeeneameeensanes 4
SECHOM 1. SAIATIES oo mrereoeseeemeeereemescmessmesmamasrs s e e s reeatmeeen 4
A Rates O PAY crrorereeeeicere s eereeeeees 4
‘B. Salary Incréments . ..........: O SUT 4
C.  Promotions...... i - ' 4
D. Y RAHRE o i s e e '
E. Temporary A551gnments toa ngher CIassz_ﬁc;ation ............ 5
F. Extended T S 5
Section 2. Appoimntment anid Probation ... e eeen s ©
' A, Appointment o oeeiiveees ....................... 6
~ B. Employee EVATation ol 6
~ C.  Probationary P ETTOUS e eeeeeeeee e e seamaenaneesas s eem eamvaeaamrnne 7
D.  Supervisors' COTmMUNICAtiOnS . ... ceuesescererivenss ST 7
E. Meet and Confer Rights Regarding Evaluanons .................. 7
GECHOR 3. BEDETIES .o eocaeeeeerense e sarbrmoeemeemne s areae e st st 7
B I Vi Vo7t o o WSS ST S S 7
B.  HOHARYS tooeoeoeeoesreeneirssrserresmsesosrermesssessssonnrmaressesessssserss 8
T SICK LAV .o ceoeeeeeremrmeeccaenes e mes et s e e 9
1. Defnition .oooereemmmserneiacas P — )
2. AJTUDISHTALON coooeeo oo SR
.3, SickILeave and Vacation Transfer...cmmiirceonees 11
D. Family Medical Leave.....iveocrere st mrissama o e 13
B. . Retirement SYStEm .o oreecemc e i 14
B, Bereaveruent LEAVE ..o weeeeeremeiesrereemermnecernseeseereresmssos 12
G. Medical COTE oo eeemeeesreeeee oo s s 15
. DEntal CAIT coeecreeereeresmmaemsereaerscsmanrensiamassanssssermsmammenss o sissions 15
L VASION PIATLororoo e ceoeeereeeesnoesesecomcrsssarss s asmremam s ainses 16
T. Cafetera PN .o eeeeeieanesecioaeas e metmrecesa s eennr 16
K. Joint Work Satisfaction and Training Committee .o ceereo- 16
1. Toint Health and Safety Committee ..o mmereorecacrmreercemrenens 16
M. Joint Public Transit Subsidy Commitee. ..o crmeeeneees 17
N. Joint Labor-Management COmMMIEEE .ooememeememersrmcmsemens 17

i

432



